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Amag: Bu calismada, Bursa ilindeki tiiketicilerin
yumurta tiketim biling diizeylerinin belirlenmesi
amaclanmistir.

Materyal ve yéntem: Bu amagla, 2019 yilinda Bursa
ilinde ikamet eden vatandaslardan basit tesadiifi
ornekleme yoluyla belirlenen 460 kisi ile yliz ylize
yapilan anketlerden elde edilen veriler kullanilmistir.

Arastirma bulgular1: Calismada ailelerin %37.6’s1 4
kisiden ve %31.1’i 3 kisiden olusmustur. Tiiketicilerin
%5.2’sinin ilkokul, %6.7’sinin ortaokul, %22.8’inin
lise ve %65.2'sinin Universite mezunu oldugu
belirlenmistir. Tiiketicilerin %90.2’si yumurtanin
etiketinde bulunan harflerin ne anlama geldigini
bildigini belirtmistir. Tuketicilerin %~88.3’iliniin
yumurta Uretim sistemleri hakkinda bilgi sahibi
olduklar1 belirlenmistir. Ayn1 zamanda tiiketicilerin
%59.3'ii serbest sistem yumurta tavukc¢ulugunun
diger sistemlerden daha iyi oldugunu ifade etmistir.
Tiiketicilerin %80.4 Ui organik ya da serbest sistemde
iiretilen yumurtalar hakkinda yeterince tanitim
yapilmadigini belirtmistir. Yine tiiketicilerin %44’ G
organik ya da serbest sistemde tiretilen yumurtalarin
fiyatini etkileyen en 6nemli faktoriin yiiksek tiretim
maliyeti oldugunu ifade etmistir. Tiiketicilerin %69.3’
iinlin organik ya da serbest sistemde iiretilen
yumurtalart daha saglikli bulduklar1 i¢in tercih
ettikleri tespit edilmistir. Tiiketicilerin %48’ i
yumurta lireten ya da satan isletmelerin yeterince
denetlenmedigini ifade etmistir. Ayrica, tiiketicilerin
%57’si kovid-19 vakalarinin yumurta tiiketimlerini
etkilemedigini, buna karsin %26.1'i ise yumurta
tiikketimlerini arttirdigini belirtmistir. Ayn1 zamanda,
tliketicilerin %77.4’ti kovid-19 vakalarinin yumurta
fiyatlarin arttirdigini ifade etmistir.

Sonug¢: Yazili ve gorsel basinda zaman zaman
yumurta tiilketimine karsi propagandalar
yapilmaktadir ve bu propagandalar yumurta
tiikketiminin azalmasina neden olmaktadir. Bu
nedenle tiiketim diizeyini daha da artirabilmek igin
yumurtanin yeterli ve dengeli beslenmedeki yeri ve
6nemi anlatilmalhdir.

Anahtar kelimeler: Yumurta, Anket, Tiiketici bilinci,
Bursa ili

Determination of egg consumption consciousness
of consumers in Bursa province

Abstract

Objective: In this study, it is aimed to determine the
egg consumption consciousness of consumers in
Bursa.

Materials and methods: For this purpose, data
obtained from face-to-face surveys with 460 people
determined by simple random sampling from citizens
residing in Bursa province in 2019 were used.

Results: In the study, 37.6% of the families consisted
of 4 people and 31.1% of them were 3 peoples. It has
been determined that 5.2% of the consumers are
primary school graduates, 6.7% are secondary school
graduates, 22.8% are high school graduates and
65.2% are university graduates. 90.2% of consumers
stated that they knew what the letters on the egg label
meant. It has been determined that 88.3% of
consumers have knowledge about egg production
systems and 59.3% of consumers stated that free-
range system was better than other egg production
systems. Also, 80.4% of consumers stated that there
is not enough promotion about eggs produced in
organic or free-range system. Again, 44% of
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consumers stated that the most important factors
affecting the price of eggs produced in an organic or
free-range system is the high production cost. It was
determined that 69.3% of consumers prefer organic
or free-range eggs because they find them healthier.
In addition, 57% of consumers stated that covid-19
cases did not affect their egg consumption, while
26.1% stated that they consumed more eggs.
Moreover, 77.4% of the consumers stated that the
cases of covid-19 increased egg prices.

Conclusion: From time to time, false propaganda is
made in the written and visual media against egg
utilization leading to a decrease in consumption. For
this reason, the importance of eggs in adequate and
balanced nutrition should be explained by authorized
people or institutions in order to increase the
consumption level even more.

Keywords: Egg, Surveys, Consumer Consciousness,
Bursa province
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Introduction

Egg is a food that people have consumed fondly since
ancient times. In the early ages, people collected bird
eggs from nature and consumed them. Later on, egg
consumption for humans increased gradually due to
the domestication of hens. Scientific and
technological developments in the poultry industry
have enabled more and more economical production
of eggs. Thus, eggs have become an essential nutrient
for humans. Today, eggs are easily accessible for
consumption (Altan, 2015; Tirkoglu and Sarica,
2009).

Due to its natural structure, the egg is a "protected”
food that cannot be cheated. An egg is a food that
contains all the essential nutrients required for
adequate and balanced nutrition. Eggs, which have
the best protein quality among animal products, are
rich in A, D, E, K, and B group vitamins besides the
minerals such as iron and phosphorus (Alkan and
Derebasi, 2018; Tirkoglu and Sarica, 2009). In
addition, it has an important place in the nutrition of
the elderly, patients, and people on a diet because it is
easily digested and has a low caloric value. Due to the
fact that egg protein is rich in essential amino acids,
its biological value is accepted as 100. For this reason,
this trait of the egg is used as a standard in
determining the quality of other foods (Altan, 2015;
Tirkoglu and Sarica, 2009; Parlakay etal. 2017; Alkan
and Derebasi, 2018). Determining consumer

preferences in terms of egg consumption can ensure
that the necessary processes are carried out more
carefully from the egg production stage to
consumption. In this way, consumers can get better
quality and healthier eggs. Understanding the
purchasing preferences of eggs, which play an
essential role in human nutrition, is essential for
establishing breeding and feeding models (Alkan and
Derebasi, 2018; Kiziloglu et al. 2013).

Bursa, where the survey was done, has 107 poultry
houses and 6.139.251 laying hens in 30 closed
commercial enterprises. Again, there are 29
henhouses and 54.540 laying hens in 29 open
commercial enterprises, whereas there are 50
henhouses and 772.000 laying hens in 10 breeder
enterprises (Anonymous, 2019).

Significant for determining breeding and feeding
models in poultry and developing new strategies is
understanding consumers' attitudes about eggs,
which play an important role in human nutrition. The
purpose of this study was to investigate the egg
consumption awareness of Bursa residents. The fact
that such a study has not been conducted in Bursa is
also significant in terms of the study's originality.

Material and method

Material

In this study, face-to-face interviews were used as
data collection methods and surveys were used as
data collection tools. The surveys were conducted in
Bursa between January and June 2021.

Method

The scope of the study consisted of citizens residing
in the province of Bursain 2021. In this study, surveys
were conducted with a total of 460 people
determined by simple random sampling. The
equation used is given below (Akbay et al. 2007).

n=(t**pq) /d?
n: Sample size,

t2 = Confidence coefficient (this coefficient was taken
as 1.96 for 95% confidence),

p= Ratio value of the population (0.50),
gq=1-p =0,50,

d?= Accepted sampling error.
Statistical analysis

The frequency values (n and %) of the answers given
by the consumers were calculated. All calculations
were made with SPSS statistical package program
(SPSS, 2008).
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Results and discussion
Demographic characteristics of participants

Frequency values (n and %) related to demographic
characteristics of the participants are given in Table
1.

In this study, there were 45.9% male participants and
54.1% female participants.

At the same time, 37.6% of families consisted of four
members and 31.1% of families consisted of three
members. Again, it was established that the average
household size was 3.59 individuals. 62.9 % were
between the ages of 35 and 54, and 68.7 % of them
were employed, while 18 percent of the unemployed
were housewives. While 5.2% of the participants had
completed elementary education, 6.7% had
completed middle school, 22.8% had completed high
school, and 65.2% had completed university. 28.7%
of the participants in the study are public servants,
4.1% are students, 9.8% are employees, 8.3% are self-
employed, 6.3% are retired, and 6.3% are from other
professional categories. It was revealed that 71.3% of
the participants owned a home, whilst 80.2% resided
in apartments. While 28% of participants reported
having an income between 3501 and 5.500 Turkish
Lira, 53% reported having 5501 TL or more. It has
been determined that 53.6% of the participants spend
between 100 and 1500 TL per month on food.

Findings
The findings regarding the determination of the egg

consumption consciousness level of the consumers
are given in Table 2.

Egg quality is divided into two classes as A and B. Eggs
in the B class are used in the food industry. There is a
letter system used all over the world, in which class A
eggs are classified according to their weight.
According to this system, the letters as XL, L, M and S
point out the extra-large, large, medium and small egg
weight class, respectively.

In this study, 90.2% of the consumers stated that they
knew what the letters on the egg label meant. At the
same time, the majority of the consumers reported
that the letters express the size or weight of the egg
and that these letters are also used in clothes. Based
on this result, we can say that the level of
consciousness of consumers is quite high on this
issue. Also, 88.3% of consumers stated that they have
sufficient knowledge about egg production systems.
Again, it has been determined that 38.7% of the
consumers knew free-range egg production system,
18.3% of the consumers knew organic egg production

system, 5% of the consumers knew conventional egg
production system and 26.3% of the consumers knew
all systems. However, when consumers were asked
orally what organic and free-range system hen eggs
were, it was observed that most of them perceive
them as eggs not produced in cage or produced in
village conditions. Again, 70.4% of consumers stated
that organic or free-range system hen eggs have a
richer nutrient content than the other systems, and
98.1% stated that they found eggs produced in
organic and free-range egg production systems more
delicious. However, it has been determined that
consumers do not know that organic egg production
system must have a certificate and that it has to be
produced according to organic farming rules. In a
study conducted by Mizrak et al, (2012), it was
determined that 72.40% of consumers did not have
enough information about organic eggs, whereas,
Durmus et al. (2007) stated that 87.20% of
consumers did not have information about organic
eggs. On the contrary, in another study conducted by
Iskender and Kanbay (2014), it was determined that
81.20% of consumers had knowledge about organic
eggs. Alkan and Derebasi (2018) determined that
50.44% of consumers have knowledge about organic
eggs in their study.

In this study, 80.4% of consumers stated that there is
not enough promotion about organic or free-range
egg production system. Consumers should be
adequately informed about this issue by the relevant
person or institutions. 44.3% of consumers stated
that the most important factor affecting the price of
eggs produced in an organic or free-range is the cost
of production. For this reason, additional studies
should be carried out by the relevant institutions in
order to reduce the production costs of the eggs
produced in these systems as much as possible. At the
same time, 63.9% of consumers stated that they
consume organic or free-range eggs because they find
it healthier. Again, in this study, it was determined
that 71.1% of the consumers did not know the
conventional egg production system. This finding
indicates that there is not enough consciousness
about the conventional egg production system in the
society. Again, 33.3% of consumers reported that
changes in egg price affected egg consumption,
whereas 62% reported that they did not. This result
differs from the results obtained in many studies on
the subjects (Fearneand Laverne, 1996; Ozcicek,
2003; Goddart et al.,, 2007; Mesiaset al., 2011).
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Table 1. Demographic characteristics of the participants

No Demographic characteristics Options 0 Frequency %
1 Participants' gender Female 249 54.1
Male 211 45.9
Total 460 100
2 Participants' age (years) Between 18-24 29 6.3
Between 25-34 97 211
Between 35-44 176 38.3
Between 45-54 113 24.6
Between 55-64 40 8.
65+ 5 1.1
Total 460 100.0
3 Educational status of the participants Primary school 24 5.2
Secondary school 31 6.7
High school 105 22.8
University 300 65.2
Total 460 100.0
4 Occupation of the participants Worker 45 9.8
Civil servant 132 28.7
Self-employment 38 8.3
Retired 29 6.3
Unemployed 4 0.9
Housewife 80 17.4
Student 19 4.1
Tradesmen 29 6.3
Other 84 18.3
Total 460 100.0
5 Employment status of the participants Yes 316 68.7
No 144 31.3
Total 460 100.0
6 Ownership status of the house Homeowner 328 71.3
Tenant 132 28.7
Total 460 100.0
7 Type of house Apartment 369 80.2
Single house 91 19.8
Total 460 100.0
8 Number of people in the household 1 15 3.3
2 49 10.7
3 143 31.1
4 173 37.6
5 62 13.5
6+ 18 3.9
Total 460 100.0
9 Participants' total monthly income (TL) Minimum wage or less 33 7.2
Between 2825-3500 55 12.0
Between 3501-4500 63 13.7
Between 4501-5500 65 14.1
5500 and above 244 53.0
Total 460 100.0
10 Participants' monthly food expenditure Between 250-500 14 3.0
amount (TL) Between 501-750 46 10.0
Between 751-1000 49 10.7
Between 1001-1500 90 19.6
Between 1501-2000 84 18.3
Between 2001-2500 72 15.7
Between 2501-3000 46 10.0
3001 and above 59 12.8
Total 460 100.0
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It is thought that this result is due to the fact that the
egg is seen as a product that must be placed in the
kitchen of Turkish society, regardless the price of the
egg. Especially, mothers are conscious of not sending
their children to school without having eggs for
breakfast.

According to the results of this study, 93.5% of the
consumers stated that the programs on eggs and
cholesterol on television did not have a negative effect
on egg consumption. Again, 37.4% of consumers
stated that eggs do not affect the amount of
cholesterol in the human body. This result shows that
some of the consumers in the research area have
sufficient consciousness about egg cholesterol.
However, more studies should be carried out in a
short time in order to create sufficient consciousness
in all people on the subject. The result of this study is
similar to the result obtained from the study
conducted by Glines and Albayrak (1997).
Furthermore, 48% of the consumers stated that they

did not find the controls and inspections carried out
in egg production enterprises sufficient, and 46.5%
stated that they did not have an opinion on this issue.
This result is consistent with the result obtained in
the study by Mizrak et al., (2012). Besides, 48.9% of
consumers stated that they believed that eggs were
produced under healthy conditions. It has been
determined that 30.2% of the consumers do not find
the introductory information on the packaging and
labels of eggs understandable. Therefore, it is
necessary to be more sensitive about the
understanding of the information on the packaging
and label of the egg.

In this study, 60.9% of consumers stated that selling
dirty eggs in the markets is a marketing strategy and
19.3% stated that they are village eggs. It has been
determined that a significant portion of consumers
have a high level of awareness about dirty-looking
eggs. In addition, 77.4% of consumers stated that
covid-19 cases increased egg prices.

Table 2. Findings related to the consciousness of the participants' egg consumption

Number Questions Options Frequencyo
n %
1 Do you know what the letters S, M, L, XL Yes 415 90.2
on the label of the egg mean? No 45 9.8
Total 460 100.0
2 Do you know about egg production Yes 406 88.3
systems? No 54 11.7
Total 460 100.0
3 Which egg production systems you Organic system 84 18.3
know? Free range system 178 38.7
Conventional system 23 5.0
All 121 26.3
Total 460 100.0
4 Which egg production system do you Organic system 180 39.1
think is the best? Free range system 273 59.3
Conventional system 7 1.5
Total 460 100.0
5 Do you have any information about the Yes 356 77.4
eggs produced in organic or free No 104 22.6
system? Total 460 100.0
6 Is there enough publicity about the Yes 90 19.6
organic or free range egg production No 370 80.4
system? Total 460 100.0
7 What is the most important factor Difficult production 65 14.1
affecting the price of eggs produced in  High cost 204 44.3
an organic or free range system? Less production 191 41.5
Total 460 100.0
8 Why do you prefer eggs produced in Better than others 23 5.0
organic or free system? More delicious 69 15.0
I do not prefer 16 3.5
More fresh 35 7.6
More healthy 294 63.9
I have no idea 23 5.0
Total 460 100.0
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Table 2. Findings related to the consciousness of the participants' egg consumption (continued)

9 Do you have information about the Yes 133 28.9
conventional egg  production No 327 711
system? Total 460 100.0
10 Which egg is more delicious? Organic system 176 38.3
Free range system 275 59.8
Conventional 9 2.0
Total 460 100.0
11 Is there any difference in terms of Yes 31 6.7
nutrients of eggs between No 324 70.4
produced in organic or free range [have no idea 105 22.8
system and other egg production Total 460 100.0
systems?
12 Does the increase or decreaseinthe Yes 153 333
price of eggs affect your No 285 62.0
consumption amount? I have no idea 22 4.8
Total 460 100.0
13 Do the egg-cholesterol programson No 430 935
television  affect your egg Increased 12 2.6
consumption? Reduced 18 39
Total 460 100.0
14 Are the inspections of enterprises Yes 25 5.4
which producing or selling eggs No 221 48.0
adequately? I have no idea 214 46.5
Total 460 100.0
15 Do you trust that the eggs you buy Yes 225 48.9
are produced wunder healthy No 161 35.0
conditions? [ have no idea 74 16.1
Total 460 100.0
16 Do you find the information on the Yes 204 443
packaging or label of the egg No 139 30.2
understandable? [ have no idea 117 25.4
Total 460 100.0
17 What do you think about the Increases cholesterol 77 16.7
relationship between eggs and Does not affect cholesterol 172 37.4
cholesterol? I have no idea 204 443
Reduced cholesterol 7 1.5
Total 460 100.0
18 What do you think about the dirty Itis a village egg 89 19.3
eggs brought to the market? Itis organic egg 13 2.8
It is a marketing strategy 280 60.9
I have no idea 78 17.0
Total 460 100.0
19 Does the dirty appearance on the Do not affect 318 69.1
egg affect your purchasing Positively effect 43 9.3
behaviours? I have no idea 99 215
Total 460 100.0
20 Did the Covid-19 cases affect the Increased egg prices 356 77.4
egg price? Reduced egg prices 11 2.4
Does not affect egg prices 22 4.8
I have no idea 71 15.4
Total 460 100.0
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Conclusion

The meaning of letters such as S, M, L, XL on egg labels
is known by most of the consumers. This result can be
considered as an indication that consumers have
sufficient knowledge and consciousness on this issue.
The increase or decrease in the price of the egg did
not significantly affect the egg consumption of the
consumers. Egg is one of the traditional foodstuffs in
the Kkitchen of Turkish society. For this reason,
regardless of the price of the egg, it definitely takes
place on the table. Especially most of the mothers do
not send their children to school without consuming
eggs for breakfast. A significant portion of consumers
stated that selling dirty eggs in markets is a marketing
strategy. However, not all consumers are conscious of
this issue.

For this reason, consumers should be adequately
made consciousness of the dirty-looking eggs sold in
the markets. Recently, consumers have stated that the
cases of covid-19 have increased the price of eggs. At
the same time, 44.3% of consumers stated that they
have no idea about the egg-cholesterol relationship.
This result shows that the level of knowledge and
consciousness of consumers on this issue is not
sufficient. From time to time, false propaganda is
made in the written and visual media that eggs
contain high levels of cholesterol and that they cause
cardiovascular diseases by increasing blood
cholesterol levels. These negative propagandas cause
a decrease in egg consumption. For this reason, the
importance of eggs in adequate and balanced
nutrition should be explained by authorized people or
institutions in order to increase the consumption
level even more.
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